
Notice of Violation

Date: License #/Type:

Licensee: Address:

DBA: AMCO Case #:

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:

Delivered VIA: Date:  

gator: 

9/2/22 Restaurant / Eating Place
 Six Mile Mermaid LLC  19702 Hope Highway, Hope, AK

Dirty Skillet 22-1524

AMCO has been advised by personnel at the Alaska Dept. of Environmental Conservation
Drinking Water Program that you are not in compliance with the Drinking Water regulations 18 AAC
80, and therefore not in compliance with their Food Service Permit under 18 AAC 31. You have not
collected the required monthly total coliform (bacteria) sample dating back to June 2021. You have
also failed to contact their engineering staff regarding unapproved modifications, to determine what is
required.

Your attention is directed to AS 04.21.030: Responsibility of licensees, agents, and employees and
AS 04.16.150: Licensee responsible for violations

Certified Mail 7018 0360 0000 1428 1454

J. Hamilton

Mail

5765



1

Davies, Jason M (CED)

From: Dirty Skillet <eat@dirtyskillet.com>
Sent: Wednesday, October 5, 2022 12:52 PM
To: Davies, Jason M (CED)
Cc: Hoelscher, James C (CED); Hamilton, Joe (CED)
Subject: Re: Dirty Skillet, #5765 - response to notice of violation
Attachments: Dirty Skillet, lic 5765, NOV.pdf

Categories:

Good afternoon. 

Thank you for sending this email. We have received the AMCO notice 
dated 9/2/22. Please be advised that we had already responded to the 
DEC and submitted water testing as of 8/18/22. We also submitted 
construction details regarding our modifications, none of which modified 
our water system. DEC notified us on 9/12/22 that are now RTC'ed 
(retuned to compliance) with their water requirements. We now have 
regular monthly water testing in place to avoid getting behind in testing 
requirements. Our establishment is now in full compliance with the DEC. 

Jeannine Stafford-Jabaay
Owner of Dirty Skillet
eat@dirtyskillet.com
DirtySkillet.com
907-349-7777

On Sep 30, 2022, at 3:09 PM, Davies, Jason M (CED) <jason.davies@alaska.gov> wrote:

Afternoon,

I am requesting the response to Notice of Violation Case No. 22 1524. Certified tracking shows
delivery on 9/20/2022. I have attached a copy of the notice of violation to this email. Upon delivery of
the notice of violation, it is required by the licensee to respond within 10 days of receipt of the notice of
violation. You may send your response by email to amco.enforcement@alaska.gov or by mail to our
office in Anchorage. Please comply by the close of business on by 10/5/2022. If you have any questions,
concerns or if you need assistance, please email or call me.

Thank you,
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Jason M Davies – Criminal Justice Tech II
AMCO/ENFORCEMENT
jason.davies@alaska.gov
907 754 3410

From: Hamilton, Joe (CED) <joe.hamilton@alaska.gov>
Sent: Friday, September 2, 2022 9:41 AM
To: eat@dirtyskillet.com
Cc: Davies, Jason M (CED) <jason.davies@alaska.gov>; Hoelscher, James C (CED)
<james.hoelscher@alaska.gov>
Subject: Notice of Violation

Please review carefully paying attention to the red highlighted writing. A certified copy of this notice of
violation will be coming to you via USPS. Once you receive that you have ten days to respond to the
notice. You can however, respond earlier to this email if you prefer.

Joe Hamilton
Investigator 1
Alcohol & Marijuana 
Control Office
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 
1600
Anchorage, AK  99501
Joe.hamilton@alaska.gov



Notice of Violation

Date: License #/Type:

Licensee: Address:

DBA: AMCO Case #:

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:

Delivered VIA: Date:  

tor: 

9/9/22 Beverage Dispensary
Fisherman's Bar & Joes' Liquor Store, Inc. Mile 0, Alaska Peninsula Hwy, Naknek, AK

 Fisherman's Bar  22-1621

On 9-6-22, an inspection was conducted at your establishment. As part of the inspection, bartender
Hannah Moorcroft was asked to provide proof of alcohol server training. Moorcroft stated she has
been working about two months but has not obtained server education.

Your attention is referred to AS 04.21.025: Alcohol server education, AS 04.21.030: Responsibility of
licensees, agents, and employees and AS 04.16.150: Licensee responsible for violations

Certified Mail 7018 0360 0000 1328 6985

J. Hamilton

Mail

 396





CERTIFICATE of  
THIS ACKNOWLEDGES THAT 

HAS SUCCESSFULLY COMPLETED THE 

Online Alaska TAP® Responsible Beverage
Server and Seller Training Program 

Date of Completion: 
This Certificate Expires on: 

SIGNED, Edward Canfield, Training 

NOTE – This is your temporary certif ication form. Your official certif ication card will  be mailed to you within 5 business days. 

Please contact Alaska CHARR at 907-274-8133 with questions regarding this certif ication 

S

Hannah Moorcroft

September 23rd, 2022



Notice of Violation

Date: License #/Type:

Licensee: Address:

DBA: AMCO Case #:

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:

Delivered VIA: Date:  

9/30/22 Beverage Dispensary
 Yakutat Adventures, LLC Yakutat Airport, Yakutat, AK

 Yakutat Lodge  22-1733

On 9-20-22, an inspection was conducted at your establishment. As part of the inspection, Alcohol
Server Education Cards are checked. Bartender Christopher A. Slate presented a TAP Card,
#169541, which had expired on 6-14-22. Manager Cody K. Taggart presented a TAP certificate
which had expired on 3-23-21.

Your attention is directed to AS 04.21.025: Alcohol Server Education

Certified Mail 7018 0360 0000 1428 6237

J. Hamilton

Mail

 1263











Notice of Violation

Date: License #/Type:

Licensee: Address:

DBA: AMCO Case #:

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:

Delivered VIA: Date:  

gator: 

9/30/22 Package Store
 Yakutat Adventures, LLC Yakutat Airport, Yakutat, AK

 Yakutat Lodge  22-1734

On 9-20-22, an inspection was conducted at your establishment. As part of the inspection, Alcohol
Server Education Cards are checked. Bartender Christopher A. Slate presented a TAP Card,
#169541, which had expired on 6-14-22. Manager Cody K. Taggart presented a TAP certificate
which had expired on 3-23-21.

Your attention is directed to AS 04.21.025: Alcohol Server Education

Certified Mail 7018 0360 0000 1428 6237

J. Hamilton

Mail

 1264











Notice of Violation

Date: License #/Type:

Licensee: Address:

DBA: AMCO Case #:

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:

Delivered VIA: Date:  

9/30/22 Beverage Dispensary - Tourism

 Glacier Bear Lodge, Inc. 812 Glacier Bear Road, Yakutat, AK
 Glacier Bear Lodge 22-1737

On 9-20-22, an inspection was conducted at your premises. As part of the inspection, Alcohol Server
Education Cards are checked. Bartender Jenna Lynn Bogren, and other employee's, provided a
certificate from Hospitalityexam.com. This is not a Alcoholic Beverage Control Board approved
course.

Your attention is directed to AS 04.21.025: Alcohol Server Education

Certified Mail 7018 0360 0000 1428 6220

J. Hamilton

Mail

 442















Notice of Violation

Date: License #/Type:

Licensee: Address:

DBA: AMCO Case #:

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:

Delivered VIA: Date:  

9/30/22 Package Store
 Laura's Liquor Shoppe, LLC  608 1st Street, Cordova, AK

 Laura's Liquor Shoppe  22-1739

On 9-22-22 an inspection was conducted at your premises. As part of the inspection, Alcohol Server
Education Cards are checked. Your manager, William F. Osborn, presented a TAP Card, #163715,
which had expired on 12-10-21. A check of Maiah Mae Subido (SP) TAP Card, #159995 had expired
on 2-23-21. Kieanne M.A. Itbong (SP), a nine month employee, had failed to get alcohol server
education.

Your attention is directed to AS 04.21.025: Alcohol Server Education

Certified Mail 7018 0360 0000 1428 6190

J. Hamilton

Mail

 911





             Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 304.525)

This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 

Date: License #/Type: 

Licensee: Address: 

DBA: AMCO Case #: 

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board decides to act 
against your license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an 
Accusation and Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 

You are directed to respond in writing to this Notice of Violation within 10 days of receipt to explain what action you have 
taken to prevent a re-occurrence of this violation.  FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THIS NOTICE OF VIOLATION WITHIN 10 DAYS 
WILL RESULT IN YOUR APPEARANCE, EITHER IN PERSON OR TELEPHONICALLY, BEFORE THE ABC BOARD AT THEIR 
NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED BOARD MEETING.  

*Please send your response to the address below and include your alcohol license number in your response.
3 AAC 304.525 (B) provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the Director and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and the Director must grant an appearance within ten days after 
receipt of a request.  A Licensee shall respond, either orally or in writing, to the Notice. 

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE:  SIGNATURE: 

Delivered VIA:  Date:  

updated 4/23/19 

mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov


From: Young Kim
To: Davies, Jason M (CED)
Subject: Re: Miso Sushi, #5710 - response to notice of violation
Date: Tuesday, November 1, 2022 1:32:41 PM

i am currently working on mew restaurant designation permit, that allows under 21 years 
employees to work on my restaurant.

2022년 10월 27일 (목) 오전 9:23, Young Kim <ykim94233@gmail.com>님이 작성:
Good morning Jason this is young Kim from miso sushi, I called on number that was on
email but it went to voice-mail, if you can call me back on my number 9079475622 and I
also renewed my TAP and I will attach file with this email. Thank you and hope to hear
from you soon

2022년 10월 26일 (수) 오후 1:40, Davies, Jason M (CED) <jason.davies@alaska.gov>님
이작성:

Hello, 

I am requesting the response to a notice of violation Case No. 22-1770.  Certified tracking 
shows the envelope was delivered on 10/5/2022.  I have attached a copy of the notice of 
violation to this email.  Upon deliver of the notice of violation, it is required by the 
licensee to respond within 10 days of receipt of the notice of violation.  You may send 
your response by email to amco.enforcent@alaska.gov or by mail to our office in 
Anchorage.  Please comply by the close of business on 10/31/2022.  If you have any 
questions, concerns or if you need assistance please email or call me.

Regards,

Jason M. Davies
Criminal Justice Technician II

AMCO Enforcement
Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600

Anchorage, AK  99501
Office (907) 754-3410

mailto:ykim94233@gmail.com
mailto:jason.davies@alaska.gov
mailto:ykim94233@gmail.com
mailto:jason.davies@alaska.gov
mailto:amco.enforcent@alaska.gov














Notice of Violation

Date: License #/Type:

Licensee: Address:

DBA: AMCO Case #:

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:

Delivered VIA: Date:  

10/5/22 Brewery
Harbor Mountain Brewing Company, LLC 1209 A Sawmill Creek Road, Sitka, AK 99835

Harbor Mountain Brewing Company, LLC AM221786

On October 5, 2022 AMCO enforcement was notified of an event in Sitka which involved live music
on a brewery licensed premises. Social media posts advertised for "Raven Radio Fall Drive Launch
Party" at Campfire Kitchen which is located inside Harbor Mountain Brewing Company, LLC #5913.
Another social media post stated live music from four local acts. The event was also advertised on
KCAW.org community calender

This is a violation of AS 04.11.130(e)(1)

S. Johnson

Email

 5913
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Davies, Jason M (CED)

From: Zachary Anderson <cheers@harbormountainbrewing.com>
Sent: Monday, October 10, 2022 6:29 PM
To: CED AMCO Enforcement (CED sponsored)
Subject: 10 day response for HMBC - AMCO Case # AM221786

From: Zachary Anderson
Sent: Monday, October 10, 2022 6:27 PM
To: amco.enforcement@alaska.gove
Subject: 10 day response for HMBC AMCO Case # AM221786

Dear AMCO or AMCO Representative,

Harbor Mountain Brewing is contacting you in regards to our violation to AS 04.11.130(e)(1).

First of all we acknowledge our mistake and apologize for any extra work for the AMCO organization. Our intent was not
to break any rules but help a local non profit in our small community.

Per the conversation I (Zach Anderson) had with Officer Steven Johnson explaining where our mistake was made and
how to stop this mistake from re occurring, Harbor Mountain Brewing now understands the steps needed to never let
an occurrence like this happen again.

Harbor Mountain brewing now understands (per the conversation with officer Johnson) AMCOs understanding of our
license premises. We will be filling new paperwork soon to communicate the updated premise of serving for HMBC.

Moving forward disregarding the change of license premises Officer Johnson kindly explained that we can and have the
right to help local non profits but need to do the following steps to make sure we follow code/law.

1) Always call ahead of time to Mr. Johnson for any clarification of non profit fundraising events to make sure we
are in the AMCO Guidelines

2) HMBC is allowed to hold fundraising events with live music if we follow guidelines that consist of proper use of a
non profits event licenses/permits, correct donation of alcohol to that event license, have correct individuals
serving under that AMCO approved permit, amongst some other details we will make sure to follow and
understand under AMCO regulations. We will spend the time communicating with AMCO, research the
information need to keep fundraising events within the law, and execute properly moving forward.

3) Re connect with Mr. Johnson or an AMCO representative to double check our fundraising events is up to code a
few days before to make sure we are doing things correctly.

HMBC appreciates AMCOs/Officer Johnsons communication and efforts to keep our brewery within regulations. Please

call if any other info is needed







Notice of Violation

Date: License #/Type:

Licensee: Address:

DBA: AMCO Case #:

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:

Delivered VIA: Date:  

gator: 

10/6/22 Package Store
 Harbor Gateway, Inc. 1400 B 3rd Ave, Seward, AK

 Gateway Liquor & Food Mart  22-1795

On 10-5-22, an inspection was conducted at your establishment. On-duty clerk Sigrun Novak Stoltz
was asked to provide proof of server education to which she replied she didn't have her card on her.
The on-duty manger, Sally Ruth Grundman, was asked to provide proof of server education to which
she stated she knew her card was expired. Both were told to stop serving until they could provide
proof of current alcohol server education to the Alcohol Beverage Control Board.

Your attention is directed to AS 04.21.025: Alcohol server education, 3AAC 304.465: Alcohol server
education course, AS 04.21.030: Responsibility of licensees, agents and employees and AS
04.16.150: Licensee responsible for violations

Certified Mail 7018 0360 0000 1428 6268

J. Hamilton

Mail

 2683



To: Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office  

ATTN: Enforcement 

550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 

Anchorage, Alaska 99501 

 

As store manager, I will implement more check systems. 1st make a list of all Employee’s with their Taps 
card expired dates and post them on the employee board. 2nd two months prior to their expired date I 
will put a notification letter on their time card for them to sign and return to me. 3rd if they have not 
received there new Taps card, they will not be put on the schedule during Liquor Store hours 10 AM- 
1:50 AM. Also I am looking into the program system on how I can put a flag on that employee’s cashier 
number and attach the expire taps card date, so there unable to sell after that date. 

 

 Sally Grundman 

 Store Manager 

 License  # 2683 









Notice of Violation

Date: License #/Type:

Licensee: Address:

DBA: AMCO Case #:

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:

Delivered VIA: Date:  

gator: 

10/19/22 Beverage Dispensary-Tourism Seasonal

 Ocean Shores Inc. 451 Sterling Hwy, Homer, AK
Kannery Grill  22-1813

On 10-7-22, AMCO was informed that Kannery Grill was still operating it's restaurant but the Motel,
Ocean Shores, was not operating. Believing the restaurant could not operate if the Motel was closed,
contact was made with Christopher Miller, Manager, He was advised of the situation and told not to
serve alcoholic beverages; it was also learned they were doing business as Green Can. Social Medial
also has the establishment listed as the Green Can. On 10-10-22, AMCO was informed they were still
serving alcoholic beverages. On 10-12-22, Homer PD Sgt. D. Shealy went into the establishment and
confirmed they were still serving alcoholic beverages. Further investigation revealed that Ocean Shores
was issued a Beverage Dispensary Tourism Seasonal license and should have stopped serving
alcoholic beverages on 10-1-22. On 10-14-22, Licensee Michael Warburton came to AMCO and
changed the license to year round.

Your attention is directed to AS 04.11.010: License or permit required, 3AAC 304.185: Licensed
premises, AS 04.21.030: Responsibilities of licensees, agents, and employees and AS 04.16.150:
Licensee responsible for violations

Certified Mail # 9590 9402 3937 8060 8621 67

J. Hamilton

Mail

 5546







Notice of Violation

Date: License #/Type:

Licensee: Address:

DBA: AMCO Case #:

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:

Delivered VIA: Date:  

11/16/22 Beverage Dispensary
Kito's Kave, Inc 200 Chief John Lott, Petersburg, AK 99833

 Kito's Kave Bar & L quor AM 22-1869

AMCO enforcement was advised by the Petersburg Police Department on 10/23/2022 at approximately 0020 hours
Officer Ayriss conducted a bar check at Kito's Kave Bar & Liquor. During the bar check Officer Ayriss observed an
individual he knew to be 18 years old, later identified as Clayten Martinsen, sitting at the bar with a bright mixed drink in
front of him.

Officer Ayriss took Clayten outside and interviewed him. Clayten admitted to drinking alcohol in Kito's Kave but stated he
did not know who was buying him drinks. Officer Ayriss returned to the bar and interviewed the bartenders on duty, Mara
Lenz and Priscilla Chim. Lenz stated that Martinsen came in with a group consisting of Phillips, Wikan, and another
individual. Lenz stated that she did not check his ID because she thought he was someone by the name File, who is over
21. Chim stated that she did not serve him, and Lenz served the group. Lenz additionally stated that Martinsen never
directly ordered drinks from her and that she just made drinks for the group sitting at the bar.

Continued on 2nd page.

S. Johnson

Email

 589



Notice of Violation

Officer Ayriss then interviewed the Captain of the fishing vessel Clayten works on Jeb Phillips. Phillips stated that he did
not purchase, provide, or bring Martinsen to the bar. Phillips stated that he knew Martinsen was in the bar with them, but it
was not his establishment or responsibility to tell Martinsen to leave due to being a minor.

Clayten was cited for Consumption by a person under 21 on licensed premises and for person under 21 on licensed
premises.

The above are violations of:

AS 04.16.052(2) & (3) Furnishing of alcoholic beverages to persons under the age of 21 by licensees
AS 04.16.150 Licensee responsible for violations.





Notice of Violation

Date: License #/Type:

Licensee: Address:

DBA: AMCO Case #:

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:

Delivered VIA: Date:  

ator: 

10/28/22 Restaurant/Eating Place
 SG Ton LLC  1120 E. Huffman Road, Anchorage, AK

 Sushi Garden 22-1908

On 10-27-22, an inspection was conducted at your establishment. As part of the inspection, Jian R.
Chen was asked to provide proof of server education. Chen provided Inv. Hamilton a TAP Card,
#164515. The expiration date was blatantly altered making it appear it was going to expire on 7-1-24.
Contact was made with CHARR who confirmed the card had expired on 7-1-22. Chen was told to
stop serving alcoholic beverages.

Your attention is directed to AS 04.21.025: Alcohol server education; AS 04.21.030: Responsibility
of licensees, agents and employees, AS 04.16.150: Licensee responsible for violations and
Anchorage Municipal Ordinance 10.50.015(S): Prohibited acts

Certified Mail 9590 9402 3937 8060 8621 81

J. Hamilton

Mail

 3405









(3AAC 304.525) 
This form, all information provided, and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 

40.25 

Date:11/13/22 

Licensee:  

DBA: Burrito King, Dress-In -Black 
Party (Caterer’s Permit) 

License #/Type: 4109

Address: 111 W. 38th Ave, Anchorage AK AMCO 
Case #: 22-2068 

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred. If the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board decides to act 
against your license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an 
Accusation and Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 

On November 12-13, 22, AMCO Director Wilson and Anchorage Police Department Patrol inspected the 
Dress-In-Black Party held at 420 W. 3rd Avenue, Anchorage, Alaska. Director Wilson and APD were on-site 
from 2330 on 11/12 to 0020 on 11/13 and again from 0155 to 0230.  The Caterer’s Permit permitting the 
sales, delivery, and consumption of alcoholic beverages at the event was issued to Burrito King holder of 
beverage dispensary license 4109. The following violations of AS 04 (Alcoholic Beverages) were observed 
and documented. 

1. AS 04.21.065 – Failure to Posting Warning Signs; 3 AAC 304.185 – Failure to Post Permit. The
holder of a caterer’s permit shall post permit conspicuously on the licensed premise and the warning
signs required under AS 04.21.065(b), including (1) signage warning of potential birth defects from the
consumption of alcohol, (2) signage warning that service of alcohol to an individual under the age of 21 is
punishable as a felony, and (3) signage warning civil liability for unaccompanied minors on premises. The
licensee shall post the first two signs in a manner conspicuous to the purchaser and consumer or alcohol
and the third sign at each door which customers enter the licensed premises. When forwarding the
approved, but conditioned permit to Mr. Allen, the individual designated by the licensee as the agent or
employee that would be present at the event, the Director wrote in an email: “I know you and Mr. Gallo
are aware of all obligations, but please also ensure the permit and all other required signage is displayed
as required and visible to the public.” Mr. Allen responded, “Thx very much Joan. This event will be
managed appropriately to be in compliance, including a good neighbor focus.” From the start of the event
to the Director’s arrival at 2330, no signage of any kind was posted at the door through which customers
enter the licensed premises. Prior to 0020 neither of the first two signs or the permit were posted in a
conspicuous place on the licensed premises. This violation was only corrected when the Director
requested the posting. None of the signage was 11 by 14 in dimension.

2. Service of Alcohol by Individuals Not Identified in the Caterer’s Permit Application. Pursuant to
Section 4 of the caterer’s permit application, the licensee must “enter ALL information for ALL servers at
the event.” Individuals who do not provide complete information may not be accepted as servers.” The
following individuals were serving alcoholic beverages (with required education cards) and were not
identified in the application: Bobbi Williams, Anny Sanchez.

3. AS 04.16.210 – Penalty for making false statement (If a false statement is made in an application
under AS 04.11.260 – AS 04.11.290, the applicant is guilty of perjury, and upon conviction, is subject to
the penalty provided by law); 3 AAC 304.685 (the caterer, or a specified employee or agent of the caterer,
shall be present on the catered premises at all times alcoholic beverages are possessed, served, or
consumed under the permit) – On Caterer’s Permit Application AB-04 the licensee identified James Allen
as the “licensee, employee, or agent who will be present.” Upon request to speak to Mr. Allen, Director
Wilson was informed he was not on-site and was not in Anchorage. He was alleged to be flying back to
the State at the time of the event. The Director confirmed with Mr. Alvarenga at the close of the event that
Mr. Allen was at no point present that evening. Moreover, Mr. Alvarenga who stated he was the agent of
the licensee admitted to leaving the catered event. Mr. Alvarenga had no intent to return until directed to
do so by the Director. In a subsequent communication, Mr. Alexander stated Mr. Allen was hospitalized in
Las Vegas at the time of the event. Nevertheless, the licensee chose to hold the event in his absence
rather than cancel it or identify in writing to the Director the licensee, employee, or argent who would be
present on running the event in Mr. Allen’s absence.



4. AS 04.21.030(1) – Responsibility of Licensees, Agents, and Employees. The licensee has a duty to 
exercise that degree of care that a reasonable person would observe to ensure that a business under the 
person’s control is lawfully conducted, including, but not limited to acting with reasonable diligence to 
determine that agents or employees are advised of the provisions of this title and the regulations adopted 
under this title. Although not identified in the application, Director Wilson was informed by Robert 
Alexander at approximately 2345 on 11/12/22 that Jorge Alvarenga, the alleged agent of the licensee, 
had left the event for the evening. As such, no representative of the licensee was present until his return 
was requested by Director Wilson. Mr. Alvarenga returned on site at 0020. Mr. Alvarenga further informed 
the Director that signs were up and in place prior to the event and must have been torn down. This 
representation is contrary to the representation of Ms. Alexander, Mr. Alexander’s wife, who informed the 
Director the signage was provided to her and/or Mr. Alexander for posting. Mr. Alvarenga appears to have 
been dishonest with the Director.  

5. AS 04.11.010 (a person may not knowingly sell, offer for sale, possess for sale or barter, traffic in 
an alcoholic beverage unless under license of permit issued under this title); AS 04.11.230 (a 
caterer’s permit may only be issued for designated premises for a specific occasion and for a 
limited period of time) -- Violation of the Conditions of the Caterer’s Permit; Sales of Alcoholic 
Beverages After The Designated Time of Closure. In its communication to the licensee forwarding the 
caterer’s permit, the correspondence stated in bold letters “Please Pay Attention to the AMCO 
Comments section of every approved permit for any additional instructions/conditions by our 
enforcement team.” An express condition of the permit in the additional instructions stated, “Event is 
only approved to 2 a.m., not the requested 3 a.m. Crowd control at closure is a must outside.” On 
November 10, 2022, The Director reiterated that requirement verbally to Mr. James Allen, the individual 
designated on the permit application as responsible for the event, and in writing to Mr. Allen and Mr. 
Alonso Gallo, the individual Mr. Abraham Gallo designated to contact AMCO in an email stating: “I am 
verifying that you have received this approval of the caterer’s permit application. Please note the 
limitation on the time for the event.” On 11/13/22, before leaving the initial inspection of the premises at 
0020, the Director verbally informed Mr. Alvarenga outside where there was no question of his ability to 
hear her that per the conditions on the application the event ends at 2 a.m. and all guests must have left 
the licensed premises at that time. The Director also directed Mr. Alvarenga of the requirements for crowd 
control at exit. APD Officers present informed Mr. Alvarenga that the exits should be staggered and 
started at 0115 am so the premises may be emptied by closure time. The Director informed Mr. Alvarenga 
that she would return at 0200 to verify compliance. The Director did return at 0200. She witnessed loud 
music still coming from the premises and new patrons being permitted inside the facility. The parking lot 
adjacent to 420 W. 3rd Ave, was full and additional vehicles were parked in the parking lot across 3rd 
Avenue. The Director requested officer assist and continued to observe additional patrons entering the 
facility and music emanating from the premises. With APD Patrol assistance the Director approached the 
customer door at approximately 0220 and requested Mr. Alvarenga to come outside. Another well-
dressed individual joined Mr. Alvarenga stating he also worked from Mr. Gallo. The Director directed Mr. 
Alvarenga to close down operations. Mr. Alvarenga stated that notwithstanding the Director’s direct 
statements to him (as witnessed by APD) the front page of the permit identified the event as ending at 3 
am and as such he believed the event and the sales of alcohol could continue. The Director reiterated her 
statements and showed Mr. Alvarenga the conditions of closure on the permit, which he alleged he had 
not seen. Mr. Allen who was identified on the application as the person who would be on site for the event 
and who was also expressly made aware of the 0200 closure was not present and was out of state. Mr. 
Alonso Gallo was also not present. 

6. AS 04.21.030(2) – Responsibility of Licensees, Agents, and Employees. The licensee has a duty to 
exercise that degree of care that a reasonable person would observe to ensure that a business under the 
person’s control is lawfully conducted, including, but not limited to compliance with public health, fire, and 
safety codes and ordinances. Violation of AMC Municipal Fire Code.  The crash bar on exit doors on the 
western side of 420 W. 3rd Avenue were tied shut by wire (photo enclosed) creating a danger to the 
public.  

7. AS 04.16.150 – Duty of Licensee over Agents. A licensee may neither knowingly allow agents or 
employees to violate this title or regulations adopted under this title nor recklessly nor with criminal 
negligence fail to act in accordance with the duty prescribed under AS 04.21.030 with the result that an 
agent or employee of the licensee violates a law or regulation. Based upon all of the above, the licensee 
exercised such insufficient control that it knowingly violated the statutes, regulations, and ordinances 



identified above and/or recklessly or with criminal negligence failed to act in accordance with the duties 
set forth at AS 04.21.030. 

8.  Apparent Supplanting of License and Intentional Misrepresentation to the Director. AMCO 
Enforcement originally denied the permit, finding that “Mr. Robert Alexander [holder of the LED 
Lounge/Tri-Grill license] was attempting to use Mr. Abraham Gallo's licenses to supplant for his license at 
this location.” Mr. Abraham Gallo directed Mr. Alonso Gallo to contact the Director to appeal the denial. 
The Director spoke to Mr. Alonso Gallo and Mr. James Allen and received numerous assurances that but 
for bartending Mr. Alexander was not running the event. Mr. Allen changed prior advertisement to remove 
any reference to LED Lounge and required the removal of the advertisement of the event from the LED 
Facebook page. Based upon these representations, the Director approved the caterer’s permit. However, 
upon her arrival at the event, it became clear that Mr. Alexander was indeed running the event. Mr. 
Alexander was the only person present at the event when the Director arrived. When asked where the 
permits and signage was Mr. Alexander directed his wife to print and post the permit and signage. The 
Director spoke to Mrs. Alexander. Mrs. Alexander showed the Director the email the licensee forwarded to 
Mr. Alexander that included the permit and its conditions. Outdoor security at the event reported to Mr. 
Alexander. Based upon the Director’s own observations at both times she inspected this event, it became 
clear the licensee and his agents intentionally misinformed the Director for the sole purpose of financial 
gain. When combined with bounded crash doors preventing exit of the public from the facility in the case 
of an emergency, the licensee and its agents have engaged in conduct wholly unbefitting of a licensee 
and can expect an accusation for revocation or suspension of license 4109 to follow.  

 

Your attention is directed to AS 04.11.010; AS 04.11.230; AS 04.16.150; AS 04.16.210; AS 04.21.030; AS 
04.21.065; 3 AAC 304.685 

 
Certified Mail  

 
 

[end of page] 
  



Photo of Bound Crash Bars on Exit Door 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

[end of page] 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

You are directed to respond in writing to this Notice of Violation within 10 days of receipt to explain what action you have 
taken to prevent a re-occurrence of this violation. FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THIS NOTICE OF VIOLATION WITHIN 10 DAYS 
WILL RESULT IN YOUR APPEARANCE, EITHER IN PERSON OR TELEPHONICALLY, BEFORE THE ABC BOARD AT THEIR 



NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED BOARD MEETING. 

*Please send your response to the address below and include your alcohol license number in your response. 
3 AAC 304.525 (B) provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the Director and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation. Since it is the Director who served as witness and Issuing Investigator, the licensee may request to appear before the Board and be 
heard regarding the notice of violation. Such request shall be in writing and will be considered at the next regularly scheduled meeting of the ABC Board.  

 
Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska 99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 

 
 

Issuing Investigator:  Director Joan Wilson    Received by: 
 
SIGNATURE:        SIGNATURE: 

 
Enforcement Review:  Chief James Hoelscher 
 
SIGNATURE: 
 

 
 

Delivered VIA: Email  Date: 11.14.22 
 

updated 4/23/19 

:









Notice of Violation

Date: License #/Type:

Licensee: Address:

DBA: AMCO Case #:

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:

Delivered VIA: Date:  

:

A:

11/16/22 Beverage Dispensary
Kito's Kave, Inc 200 Chief John Lott, Petersburg, AK 99833

Kito's Kave Bar & Liquor AM222093

AMCO enforcement was advised by Petersburg Police Department of a DUI investigation occurring in
the early morning hours of Sunday, October 30, 2022. During the investigation it was found the driver of
the vehicle Kaddy Egen was an employee of Kito's Kave Bar & Liquor. During an interview on scene
Kaddy informed arresting officer Ayriss that he had consumed a couple of beers and a couple of shots
at Kito's Kave. Officer Ayriss noted this incident occurred at approximately 0500 hours and the bar
closes at 0300 hours noting consumption after bar hours.

Petersburg Municipal Code 6.04.050 (B) states: It is unlawful for any licensee to sell, offer for sale, give,
barter or exchange upon licensed premises any alcoholic beverages or marijuana, or to permit the
consumption or removal of any alcoholic beverage or marijuana upon or from a licensed premises from
2:00 a.m. until 10:00 a.m. on weekdays, and from 3:00 a.m. until 12:00 noon on Sundays.

Therefore this is a violation of AS 04.16.010 (d) Hours of sale and presence on licensed premises
(standard closing hours) and

AS 04.16.150 Liicesee responsible for Violations

S. Johnson

Email

 589







Department of Commerce, Community, 
and Economic Development 

ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE 

550 West Seventh Avenue, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska 99501 

Main: 907.269.0350 

MEMORANDUM 

          TO: Alcohol Beverage Control DATE: Friday, December 02, 2022 

          FROM: Jason M Davies CJTII RE: September Meeting Notice of Violations 

In accordance with Director Wilson's request, I have included the notice of violations that were presented 
during the Alcohol Beverage Control September 20th, 2022 meeting.  

Thank you,  

     Jason M Davies, CJTII 



Notice of Violation

Date: License #/Type:

Licensee: Address:

DBA: AMCO Case #:

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:

Delivered VIA: Date:  

5/16/22 Beverage Dispensary
Craig Bar & Liquor Store, Inc 503 Front Street (Upper), Craig, AK 99921

Hill Bar AM220793

On 05/06/2022 at approximately 2100 hours Officer J. Connolly of the Craig Police Department was conducting a
routine bar check of the Hill Bar #1328. Upon entry of the bar the bartender Gabe Almenzor approached the officer
and informed him and underage male individual (20 yo) was in the bar and asked if he could finish his food real quick
since it was only five minutes past when persons under 21 had to be out. The individual was previously known to the
officer and told the officer he was going to be a huge problem. Officer Connolly escorted the underage male
individual out of the premises.

During the subsequent investigation and interview with the owner Tina Steffen, it was determined the bartender did
not understand the Hill Bar was not designated a restaurant and that underage individuals were not allowed inside
the premises without a parent, legal guardian, or spouse who is twenty-one. The owner also alluded the fairness of it
due to another bar across the street allowing underage individuals inside the premises for the purpose of dining.

On 05/10/2022 Chief RJ Ely contacted Investigator Steven Johnson of AMCO to verify Hill Bar #1328 does not in fact
have a Restaurant Designation Permit and recommend a Notice of Violation be issued.
The above described is a violation of:
AS 04.16.049 Access of persons under the age of 21 to licensed premises.

S. Johnson

Mail

 1328
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Davies, Jason M (CED)

From: Hill Bar Office <hillbaroffice@aptalaska.net>
Sent: Friday, July 1, 2022 12:51 PM
To: Davies, Jason M (CED)
Subject: RE: Hill Bar, #1328 - notice of violation response

Categories:

I am so sorry. I misunderstood the notice.

In regards to the violation. I agree with most of the content, but definitely not all of it.

1) It is true that Gabe Almenzor was a new bartender and did not understand the law and/or differentiation
between why underage can be in the Craig Inn for the purpose of dining, but not the Hill Bar. We failed to
explain the difference to him, but I also do not believe that the Craig Officers fully understand all of those laws
either I say this, because when I asked Chief Ely if they had a designation permit, he did not know. I knew,
because I’ve tried to get one and know that Zat’s Pizza has Craig’s only allowable Designation Permit. I have had
an employee meeting since then and have driven home the point with all current employees and will with all
future employees. Gabe assumed that since Bowen was in the bar, and only eating chicken strips, and was with
his brother, that it was ok. He knows the laws now, as well as all of our employees and we are doing our best to
educate our customers. Gabe’s fault in this matter, is that he was mistaken about parent/guardian vs. brother
for a customer who is a legal adult and his parents don’t live here.

2) The interaction with Mr. Price, did not quite go like it was reported in the Notice of Violation. The middle
interaction was missing. When Gabe asked the officer if Bowen could stay, Officer Connolly said it would be fine
and joked saying it would be ok as long as Bowen wasn’t going to be a problem (referring to their previous
interactions). The officer then asked Bowen if he planned on being a problem, in a light, joking manner, and
Bowen replied that he did in fact plan on being a problem and had a bad attitude. Gabe went to the back room
to get supplies and when he returned moments later, everyone was gone.

3) Officer Ely did inspect the property and took pictures of the warning signs. These warning signs have been in the
same place by the front door for easily 20 years. At his suggestion, I posted another one at the entrance.

My comments to the officer and Mr. Johnson were that we do everything we can to obide by the law. My frustration is
that when TKs at the Craig Inn opened up on the Craig Inn premises, the cut and dry law of no minors allowed in a bar
became merky. Especially to the 18, 19, and 20 year old population (which includes Bowen and until recently, Gabe). I
stated that before TKs opened, every other generation knew that underage kids weren’t allowed in bars. Our bar has
always had a house rule of NO ONE UNDER 21. During the Covid times, we were scraping for business and started
allowing kids to come in with parents until 7pm for dining purposes only. I showed a copy of that House Rule to Officer
Ely. Unfortunately, this policy grayed the line even more and our employees mistook the House Rule for AK Law. We
hadn’t thought about the fact that we need to teach these younger employees about the laws and designations. Even
with training, they still don’t agree, because of how other local businesses are run and because there are SO many
establishments in Alaska (who I’m sure have designation permits) where they see food and alcohol and minors on a
regular basis. Unfortunately for us, Zat’s owns Craig’s only permit and they don’t even have dine in anymore. I feel like
the laws don’t make sense to me as an owner, so how can they make sense to a bartender? Or customers? Bowen was
there with his brother for the sole purpose of dining and blew 0.0 on the breathalyzer.
I am sorry for our part in this matter and realize that we are responsible for understanding the laws and educating our
employees. I can assure you that we have taken this very seriously and have taken the necessary actions to prevent it
from happening again.
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I do hope that you plan to make changes to the laws regarding the number of Restaurant Designation Permits allowed in
communities.

Thank you for the opportunity to reply to this.

Tina Steffen

From: Davies, Jason M (CED) [mailto:jason.davies@alaska.gov]  
Sent: Thursday, June 30, 2022 9:47 AM 
To: hillbaroffice@aptalaska.net 
Cc: CED AMCO Enforcement (CED sponsored); Johnson, Steven M (CED) 
Subject: Hill Bar, #1328 - notice of violation response 
Importance: High 

Hello,

On 5/16/2022 Inv. Johnson wrote a notice of violation for 04.16.049 & 04.21.065 Specifically regarding minors
on license premises and posting of required warning signs. I am requesting an response to the notice of violation (see
attached) which was received and picked up on 05/24/2022. Please reply by 7/1/2022 by the end of business at
4:00pm. If you need any assistance please let me know.

v/r

 
Jason M. Davies 
Criminal Justice Technician II 
AMCO Enforcement 
Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, AK  99501 
Office (907) 754-3410 
jason.davies@alaska.gov 



Notice of Violation

Date: License #/Type:

Licensee: Address:

DBA: AMCO Case #:

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:

Delivered VIA: Date:

:

5/16/22 Restaurant/Eating Place
 Old Town Copper Center Investments, LLC Loop Road, Mile 101 Old Richardson Hwy, Copper Center, AK

Old Town Copper Center Inn & Restaurants  22-0858

On 5-12-22, an inspection was conducted at your establishment. Licensee Kimberly Huddleston was
asked to provide proof of current server education. Huddleston provided TAP card, #162621, which
had expired on 4-24-21.

Your attention is directed to AS 04.21.025: Alcohol server education, AS 04.21.030: Responsibility
of licensees, agents, and employees and AS 04.16.150: Licensee responsible for violations

J. Hamilton

Mail

 5337

7018 0360 0000 1428 3663
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Davies, Jason M (CED)

From: Copper Center Lodge <coppercenterlodge@gmail.com>
Sent: Saturday, July 2, 2022 3:58 PM
To: Davies, Jason M (CED)
Cc: CED AMCO Enforcement (CED sponsored); Hamilton, Joe (CED); Kimberly Huddleston; Kristal 

Bengtson
Subject: Re: Old Town Copper Center Inn & Restaurant, #5337 - Notice of Violation response
Attachments: Shanna Conway TAP Card.jpg; Robert Flood TAP Card.pdf

Categories:

Hi Jason, 

We apologize for the delay in responding to the attached violation notice.  Kimberly is struggling to 
find a time where she is able to get to a TAP class to renew the TAP card, given that she is no 
longer able to take the renewal exam online and due to the busy season.   
Attached are the TAP cards for the 2 servers that are actively serving beer and wine in the 
establishment.  Robert Flood and Shanna Conway are the only employees actively serving alcohol at 
this time.  Kimberly Huddleston will work diligently to get to a TAP course prior to the current 
servers departures of employment.  Kimberly Huddleston, even though an owner of the business, is 
not currently serving any alcohol due to the expiration of her previous TAP card.

This is Kristal Bengtson with Sunset Reckoning and I am assisting the Huddleston's with their 
bookkeeping and other paperwork tasks required for their business.  My e-mail address is 
sunsetreckoning@gmail.com and my phone number is (907) 320-0123.  Please let me know if there 
is anything else we are required to do at this time in response to this violation.  Again, we 
apologize for the delay in getting this to you in writing.  We look forward to hearing back from you 
and that status of the violation after this response. 

Thank you, 
Kristal Bengtson 
Sunset Reckoning 

Sincerely,
***************************
~
Kimberly Huddleston 
Old Town Copper Center Lodge 
www.oldtowncoppercenter.com
907-707-9879

Restaurant Hours:  Tuesday - Sunday  9am - 8pm
Closed Mondays due to the lack of employees
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When life gives you a hundred reasons to cry, show life that you have a thousand 
reasons to smile! 

On Thu, Jun 30, 2022 at 9:19 AM Davies, Jason M (CED) <jason.davies@alaska.gov> wrote:

Hello,

On 5/16/2022 Inv. Hamilton wrote a notice of violation for 04.21.025, 04.21.030 and 04.16.150. Specifically
regarding an expired server education card for Ms. Kimberly Huddleston. I am requesting an response to the notice of
violation (see attached) which was received and picked up on 5/21/2022 at the Post Office in Copper Center. Please
reply with a copy of Ms. Huddleston’s updated server education card and/or a response to the notice of
violation. Please reply by 7/1/2022 by the end of business at 4:00pm. If you need any assistance please let me know.

v/r

 

Jason M. Davies
Criminal Justice Technician II

AMCO Enforcement
Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600

Anchorage, AK  99501
Office (907) 754-3410
jason.davies@alaska.gov



C
E

R
T

IF
IC

A
T

E
of

T
H

IS
 A

C
K

N
O

W
L

E
D

G
E

S
 T

H
A

T
 

H
A

S
 S

U
C

C
E

S
S

F
U

L
L

Y
 C

O
M

P
L

E
T

E
D

 T
H

E
 

O
n

li
n

e
 A

la
sk

a
 T

A
P

®
 R

e
sp

o
n

si
b

le
 B

e
ve

ra
g

e
S

e
rv

e
r 

a
n

d
 S

e
ll

e
r 

Tr
a

in
in

g
 P

ro
g

ra
m

 

D
a

te
 o

f 
C

o
m

p
le

ti
o

n
: 

Th
is

 C
e

rt
if

ic
a

te
 E

xp
ir

e
s 

o
n

: 

S
IG

N
E

D
, 

E
d

w
ar

d
 C

a
n

fi
el

d
, 

T
ra

in
in

g 

N
O

TE
 –

 T
hi

s 
is

 y
ou

r 
te

m
po

ra
ry

 c
er

ti
fi

ca
ti

on
 f

or
m

. 
Yo

ur
 o

ff
ic

ia
l 

ce
rt

if
ic

at
io

n 
ca

rd
 w

il
l 

be
 m

ai
le

d 
to

 y
ou

 w
it

hi
n 

5
 b

us
in

es
s 

da
ys

. 

P
le

as
e 

co
nt

ac
t 

A
la

sk
a 

C
H

A
R

R
 a

t 
9

0
7

-2
7

4
-8

1
3

3
 w

it
h 

qu
es

ti
on

s 
re

ga
rd

in
g 

th
is

 c
er

ti
fi

ca
ti

on
 

S

Ki
m

be
rly

 H
ud

dl
es

to
n

Ju
ly

 2
1s

t, 
20

22



Notice of Violation

Date: License #/Type:

Licensee: Address:

DBA: AMCO Case #:

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:

Delivered VIA: Date:

5/16/22 Restaurant/Eating Place
 Old Town Copper Center Investments, LLC Loop Road, Mile 101 Old Richardson Hwy, Copper Center, AK

Old Town Copper Center Inn & Restaurants  22-0858

On 5-12-22, an inspection was conducted at your establishment. Licensee Kimberly Huddleston was
asked to provide proof of current server education. Huddleston provided TAP card, #162621, which
had expired on 4-24-21.

Your attention is directed to AS 04.21.025: Alcohol server education, AS 04.21.030: Responsibility
of licensees, agents, and employees and AS 04.16.150: Licensee responsible for violations

J. Hamilton

Mail

 5337

7018 0360 0000 1428 3663



From: Alexey Gavrilyev
To: Davies, Jason M (CED)
Subject: Training for alcohol professionals temporary certificate Elena Beck
Date: Thursday, June 30, 2022 10:03:23 AM

Dear Jason
Sent back to you a copy of Ms. Beck’s updated server learning map.
Regards
Alex
Tonsina River lodge





Notice of Violation

Date: License #/Type:

Licensee: Address:

DBA: AMCO Case #:

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:

Delivered VIA: Date:  

5/16/22 Package Store
 Beck's Company Mile 79 Richardson Hwy, Tonsina, AK

 Tonsina River Lodge  22-0862

On 5-12-22 an inspection was conducted at your establishment. Licensee Elena Beck was asked to
provided proof of current server education. Beck provided a TAP card, #161801, which had expired
on 3-30-21.

Your attention is directed to AS 04.21.015: Alcohol server education, AS 04.21.030: Responsibilities
of licensee, agents, and employees and AS 04.16.150: Licensee responsible for violations

J. Hamilton

Mail

 4319

7018 0360 0000 1428 3700



From: Alexey Gavrilyev
To: Davies, Jason M (CED)
Subject: Training for alcohol professionals temporary certificate Elena Beck
Date: Thursday, June 30, 2022 10:03:23 AM

Dear Jason
Sent back to you a copy of Ms. Beck’s updated server learning map.
Regards
Alex
Tonsina River lodge





Notice of Violation

Date: License #/Type:

Licensee: Address:

DBA: AMCO Case #:

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:

Delivered VIA: Date:

:

5/16/22 Restaurant/Eating Place
 Old Town Copper Center Investments, LLC Loop Road, Mile 101 Old Richardson Hwy, Copper Center, AK

Old Town Copper Center Inn & Restaurants  22-0858

On 5-12-22, an inspection was conducted at your establishment. Licensee Kimberly Huddleston was
asked to provide proof of current server education. Huddleston provided TAP card, #162621, which
had expired on 4-24-21.

Your attention is directed to AS 04.21.025: Alcohol server education, AS 04.21.030: Responsibility
of licensees, agents, and employees and AS 04.16.150: Licensee responsible for violations

J. Hamilton

Mail

 5337

7018 0360 0000 1428 3663
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Davies, Jason M (CED)

From: Andrew Cho <seoulcasa907@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, June 30, 2022 2:07 PM
To: Davies, Jason M (CED)
Subject: Re: Seoul Case, Lic 5637 - Notice of Violation response
Attachments: image001.jpg

Categories: CHECK BACK AND COMPLETE

Hello Mr. Davies,

I am currently finished with my part of the application and I am just waiting on Ronald Tzou to get his part of the
application. Everything should be done by this coming up tuesday. If you have any questions please let me know. Thank
you!

Andrew

On Thu, Jun 30, 2022, 9:40 AM Davies, Jason M (CED) <jason.davies@alaska.gov> wrote:

Hello,

On 5/16/2022 Inv. Hamilton wrote a notice of violation for 04.11.040(c). Specifically regarding an unapproved
transfer of controlling interest. I am requesting an response to the notice of violation (see attached) which was
received and picked up on 05/21/2022. Please reply by 7/1/2022 by the end of business at 4:00pm. If you need any
assistance please let me know.

v/r

Jason M. Davies
Criminal Justice Technician II

AMCO Enforcement
Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 
1600 Anchorage, AK  99501



Notice of Violation

Date: License #/Type:

Licensee: Address:

DBA: AMCO Case #:

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:

Delivered VIA: Date:  

8/1/22 Package Store
 Tamara L. Richter  Lot 2 Block 3, Naukati, Alaska

Naukati Connection Liquor Store  22-1418

On 7-26-22, an inspection was conducted at your establishment. As part of the inspection, the clerk, Tami
Marie Baump, was asked to provide proof of server education. Baump could not provide proof of server
education and has worked at the store on and off for approximately 5 months. Behind the register there were
four server cards pinned to the wall. Three of the four had the expiration dates altered making them appear to
be valid after the original expiration date. Those cards belonged to Ronnie Kasinger, TAP card expired on
12-9-15. Charles Russell, no record of him in CHARR's database, Licensee Tamara Richter, TAP card expired
3-9-16 and Venessa Richter-Russell, TAP card expired 11/18/2021. Licensee Richter was contacted and
stated she was unaware she had to obtain a card since she didn't serve anymore. She is listed as the sole
licensee for the establishment. She was also advised that clerks would have to stop selling alcoholic
beverages until a valid server education card was obtained.

Your attention is directed to AS 04.21.025: Alcohol server education, AS 04.16.150: Licensee responsible for
violations and AS 04.21.030: Responsibility of licensees, agents, and employees

Certified Mail 7018 0360 0000 1428 3731

J. Hamilton

Mail

 3515
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Davies, Jason M (CED)

From: Venessa Richter <nessa4545@hotmail.com>
Sent: Saturday, September 3, 2022 8:44 AM
To: Hamilton, Joe (CED); Davies, Jason M (CED)
Cc: CED AMCO Enforcement (CED sponsored)
Subject: Re: Naukati Connection Liquor Store, #3515 - response to notice of violation

Categories:

To whom it may concern;

This is not an excuse for the actions that were taken place of us not getting our cards renewed but it was a miss site on
our behalf. We have lost three family members one to cancer, one in a car crash and one to a stroke and Covid took a
real toll on our island and our community. It became a robot everyday job. We were giving 24 hour care to my
grandparents that had cancer and the stroke before they passed, it was a long haul and long days. Again, not making
excuses for it , just telling the truth. We have all taken the class before and were following all the step we were taught at
those times. Never did we not follow the rules that TAP taught us. This will never happen again ; I can guarantee that.
We will be putting in for a class 30 days before the cards expire in 2025. I'm sorry and very much upset with us self for
letting this over site take place. But it will never happen again.
Thank you for your time with this matter.

From: Hamilton, Joe (CED) <joe.hamilton@alaska.gov>
Sent: Friday, September 2, 2022 8:16:16 AM
To: Venessa Richter <nessa4545@hotmail.com>; Davies, Jason M (CED) <jason.davies@alaska.gov>
Cc: CED AMCO Enforcement (CED sponsored) <amco.enforcement@alaska.gov>
Subject: RE: Naukati Connection Liquor Store, #3515 response to notice of violation

I don’t know if you put this in your initial response, but I believe the Board would be interested in why you haven’t had a
card in years.

From: Venessa Richter <nessa4545@hotmail.com>
Sent: Friday, September 2, 2022 8:13 AM
To: Davies, Jason M (CED) <jason.davies@alaska.gov>
Cc: CED AMCO Enforcement (CED sponsored) <amco.enforcement@alaska.gov>; Hamilton, Joe (CED)
<joe.hamilton@alaska.gov>
Subject: Re: Naukati Connection Liquor Store, #3515 response to notice of violation

Pictures for the card , we will take the class 30 days before the card expires in 2025. Thank you for your time and help
with this.
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From: Davies, Jason M (CED) <jason.davies@alaska.gov>
Sent: Thursday, September 1, 2022 9:16:43 AM
To: nessa4545@hotmail.com <nessa4545@hotmail.com>
Cc: CED AMCO Enforcement (CED sponsored) <amco.enforcement@alaska.gov>; Hamilton, Joe (CED)
<joe.hamilton@alaska.gov>
Subject: Naukati Connection Liquor Store, #3515 response to notice of violation

Morning Ms. Richter,

I am requesting the response to Notice of Violation Case No. 22 1418. Certified tracking shows delivery on
8/11/2022. I have attached a copy of the notice of violation to this email. Upon delivery of the notice of violation, it is
required by the licensee to respond within 10 days of receipt of the notice of violation. You may send your response by
email to amco.enforcement@alaska.gov or by mail to our office in Anchorage. Please comply by the close of business
on by 9/5/2022. If you have any questions, concerns or if you need assistance, please email or call me.

Thank you,

Jason M. Davies
Criminal Justice Technician II
AMCO Enforcement
Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600
Anchorage, AK  99501
Office (907) 754-3410
jason.davies@alaska.gov



















Notice of Violation

Date: License #/Type:

Licensee: Address:

DBA: AMCO Case #:

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:

Delivered VIA: Date:  

gator:

8/4/22 Beverage Dispensary
 Wildlife Investments, LLC 11857 Seward Hwy, Seward, AK

 The Pit Bar & Liquor Store  22-1435

AMCO has been advised by personnel at the Alaska Dept. of Environmental Conservation
Drinking Water Program that you are not in compliance with the Drinking Water regulations 18 AAC 80, and therefore
not in compliance with their Food Service Permit under 18 AAC 31. They have not collected their required monthly
total coliform (bacteria) sample since April 2021, their annual nitrate sample since 2020 or their monthly operator
report since February 2022. You are currently on the Environmental Protection Agency’s Enforcement Targeting Tool
List. In order to regain compliance with the Drinking Water regulations, you must take the following actions:
• Collect the required monthly total coliform samples, with a chlorine reading taken at the same time and place), and
submit them to a certified lab;
• Collect and submit a nitrate sample to a certified lab;
• Submit your monthly operator reports by the 10th day of the month following the readings.

Your attention is directed to AS 04.21.030: Responsibility of licensees, agents, and employees and AS 04.16.150:
Licensee responsible for violations

Certified Mail 7018 0360 0000 1428 3755

J. Hamilton

Mail

 876



The Pit Bar and Liquor Store 

Seward, AK. 907-224-3006 

 

           08/10/2022 

AMCO, 

Wildlife Investments, LLC License # 876 

We are working as hard as we can to fix this violation. It has only been Kristina 
and I running the bar. Everyone we have hired to do the water testing has not 
worked out in one way or another. We are working as hard as we can to resolve 
this as quickly as possible. Please feel free to contact Kristina with any questions a 
907-224-3006 or 253-329-4072. 

 

Thank you! 

J. Mitchell McDevitt 
907-202-0100  
11857 Seward HWY 
Po Box 2494 
Seward, AK 99664 

 

 



Notice of Violation

Date: License #/Type:

Licensee: Address:

DBA: AMCO Case #:

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:

Delivered VIA: Date:  

gator:

8/4/22 Package Store
 Wildlife Investments, LLC 11857 Seward Highway, Seward, AK

 The Pit Bar & Liquor Storre  22-1436

AMCO has been advised by personnel at the Alaska Dept. of Environmental Conservation
Drinking Water Program that you are not in compliance with the Drinking Water regulations 18 AAC 80, and
therefore not in compliance with their Food Service Permit under 18 AAC 31. They have not collected their
required monthly total coliform (bacteria) sample since April 2021, their annual nitrate sample since 2020 or
their monthly operator report since February 2022. You are currently on the Environmental Protection Agency’s
Enforcement Targeting Tool List. In order to regain compliance with the Drinking Water regulations, you must
take the following actions:
• Collect the required monthly total coliform samples, with a chlorine reading taken at the same time and place),
and submit them to a certified lab;
• Collect and submit a nitrate sample to a certified lab;
• Submit your monthly operator reports by the 10th day of the month following the readings.

Your attention is directed to AS 04.21.030: Responsibility of licensees, agents, and employees and AS
04.16.150: Licensee responsible for violations

Certified Mail 7018 0360 0000 1428 3755

J. Hamilton

Mail

 877



The Pit Bar and Liquor Store 

Seward, AK. 907-224-3006 

 

           08/10/2022 

AMCO, 

Wildlife Investments, LLC License # 877 

We are working as hard as we can to fix this violation. It has only been Kristina 
and I running the bar. Everyone we have hired to do the water testing has not 
worked out in one way or another. We are working as hard as we can to resolve 
this as quickly as possible. Please feel free to contact Kristina with any questions a 
907-224-3006 or 253-329-4072. 

 

Thank you! 

J. Mitchell McDevitt 
907-202-0100  
11857 Seward HWY 
Po Box 2494 
Seward, AK 99664 

 

 



Notice of Violation

Date: License #/Type:

Licensee: Address:

DBA: AMCO Case #:

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:

Delivered VIA: Date:  A:

8/9/22 Beverage Dispensary
Imperial bar, Inc 241 Front St., Juneau, AK 99801

Imperial Bar AM221481

On 08/09/2022 AMCO Enforcement received a police report from Juneau Police Department describing a brawl
occurring at 241 Front Street, the location of the Imperial Bar. The report described around 100 patrons in the street
and on scene officers determined the brawl started inside the premises. The report also described many people
intoxicated, stumbling, belligerent, and yelling. Reporting Officer Vaughan stated JPD often responds to the Imperial
Bar for fights and frequently sees signs of over-service and chaos surrounding the bar is commonplace.

Your attention is directed to:
Sec. 04.16.030. Prohibited conduct relating to drunken persons.
(a) A licensee, an agent, or employee may not with criminal negligence
(1) sell, give, or barter alcoholic beverages to a drunken person;
(2) allow another person to sell, give, or barter an alcoholic beverage to a drunken
person within licensed premises;
(3) allow a drunken person to enter and remain within licensed premises or to consume
an alcoholic beverage within licensed premises;
(4) permit a drunken person to sell or serve alcoholic beverages.
(b) A person receiving compensation for transporting alcoholic beverages may not knowingly
deliver alcoholic beverages to a drunken person.

S. Johnson

Email

 550
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Davies, Jason M (CED)

From: rob daniels <rdaniels2323@yahoo.com>
Sent: Monday, August 15, 2022 11:53 AM
To: CED AMCO Enforcement (CED sponsored)
Subject: Notice of violation for Imperial bar ( lisc#550 )
Attachments: 550 Imperial Bar NOV.PDF

In response to this notice, I am writing to acknowledge this violation notice and the measures we have taken to avoid
this issue in the future. On august 12 we held an employee meeting to review all rules and regulations for serving
alcohol per Alaska statutes and our imperial employee guidelines. We have also placed ads to try and hire an extra
door person for the weekends. I’m hoping these measures taken will be enough to eliminate any further issues.
Please don’t hesitate to contact me if you have any further questions. Robert Daniels/ President/Owner

Sent from my iPhone
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